BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Union		
Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri, and		
Three Rivers Electric Cooperative, Inc. for an	File No. EO-2	<u> 2020-0315</u>
Order Approving a Territorial Agreement in	Tracking No.:	YE-2021-0188
Cole and Osage Counties, Missouri	_	

ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF

Issue Date: May 10, 2021 Effective Date: May 23, 2021

On November 4, 2020, the Commission issued its Report and Order Authorizing Transfer of Assets and Approving Territorial and Supplier Exchange Agreement (Order). The Commission approved the territorial and supplier exchange agreement ("Territorial Agreement") and ordered Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren Missouri) to file any required tariff sheets no later than the effective date of the order, which was November 23, 2020. On April 23, 2021, Ameren Missouri issued Tariff Revision, tracking number YE-2021-0188, with an effective date of May 23. On April 26, the Commission ordered the Commission's Staff to file a recommendation concerning the tariff no later than May 7. The Commission also ordered anyone wishing to object or comment on the tariff to do so by filing a pleading no later than May 7. On May 6, the Commission's Staff filed its Staff Recommendation, recommending approval of the tariff sheets. No other party commented or objected to the tariff.

The Commission's November 4, 2020, order approved the territorial agreement of the parties. The compliance tariff incorporates the legal descriptions and maps of the areas affected by the territorial agreement so that the tariff describing Ameren Missouri's

-

¹ Further date citations shall be to 2021, unless otherwise indicated.

service territory conforms to the territorial modifications approved by the Commission. Based upon its review of the approved territorial agreement and attachments, the tariff, and Staff's recommendation, the Commission will approve the tariff. Because the effective date of the tariff is May 23, 2021, the Commission finds good cause to make this Order effective in fewer than thirty days.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Commission approves the following revisions of Schedule No. 6, Schedule of Rates for Electricity, filed on April 23, 2021, effective on May 23, 2021:

Filed	Canceling
1st revised Sheet No. 13	Original Sheet No. 13
1st Revised Sheet No. 35	Original Sheet No. 35

- 2. This order shall be effective on May 23, 2021.
- 3. This file shall be closed on May 24, 2021.



Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 388.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on the 10th day of May, 2021

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary